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‘September 17; 2015

Nate Underwood
Principal

Vernonia High School
1GCC Missouri Avenue
Vernonia, OR 97064

RE: Stephen Burns’ Athletic Eligibility

Dear Nate:

The OSAA Eligibility Appeals Board (EAB) met Monday, August 31, 2015 to review the eligibility request
waiver of OSAA Rule 8.6 Transfer without Change of Joint Residence for Steven Burns, whose athletic
eligibility had been denied by the District Athletic Committee of the 24 Northwest League. The hearing
was conducted at the OSAA office in Wilsonville,

The Appeals Board reviewed all of the written infermation that had been submitted on behalf of the
student. In addition to the original informatien received by the District Athletic Committee, the EAB
received the rationale for the DAC’'s denial of eligibility and the email request for an appeal from Gordon
Jarman, Athletic Director, Vernonia H S, with an explanation of why the eligibility request was a hardship.
During the hearing, the Board listened to comments and testimony by Steven Burns, the student; Thor
Ware, family friend; Blade Ware, Thor's son and school friend; Gordon Jarman, Athletic Director, Vernonia
H 5; Nate Underwood, Principal, Vernania H S; and Aaron Miller, Superintendent, Vernonia SD. Foilowing
the dialogue and guestions, the Eligibility Appeals Board convened into executive session.

From the written documentation submitted and the oral testimony provided at the hearing, the Eligibility
Appeals Board concluded the following:

Findings of Fact: :
1. Steven attended Vernonia Elementary School up through the 3 grade. Aaron Miller, Supt., Vernonia

5D, was Steven’s principal when Steven was attending Vernonia Elementary School and remembers that
his family situation was difficult even then. Last school year, 2014-15, as a junicr, Steven was living with
his parents and attending Rainier H S. Steven participated in 5 JV football games as a sophomore at
Rainier H S.

2. Steven was living in the basement of his mother and stepfather’s house in damp, moldy, unheated
conditions with insects and frogs last Fall. He started staying at friends’ homes and was texiad by his
parents to get his things and move out. The basement door was locked so he could not get his clothes
and other items without paying for them. The Larsen family in Rainier let Steven live in their empty
mctorhome. .

3. Thor Ware's son, Blade, has been friends with Steven since 8th grade. When the Ware family moved
back te Rainier from Wyoming, Blade asked his family in late January 2015 if.Steven could move in with
them. Being with the Ware family has provided stability, regular meals, and social and physical activity
keeping up with the four Ware brothers in the household. Steven is attending school regularly, has made
up credits, is getting better grades, and appreciates and enjoys living with the Wares. He would like to
participate in football and track & field. .

4. After moving back to Rainfer and having Steven move in with them, Mr. Ware applied in April 2015 and
was hired for a teaching position and football coaching position at Vernonia BS. The family, including
Steven, plan to move to Vernonia but need to find a large home. The family received a reciprocal
agreement to have their sons attend school in Vernonia and Steven submitted a “Student Intent 1o
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Transfer Certificate” May 20, 2015 that was signed and approved by Mr. Miller June 10, 2015, As the
homeless student liaison for the schocl district, Mr. Underwood emphasized that the friendships made
through athletic participation of homeless students improves the odds of that student finishing high
scheool,

5. Vernonia HS submitted an Eligibility Request to the 2A-Northwest League District Athletic Committee
August 15, 2015. The DAC denied the eligibility request on August 23, 2015 and Vernonia H § requested
an appeal on August 27, 2015.

Conclusions:

The EAB may grant an exception to the transfer rule “when in its opinion there are circumstances beyond
the control of each of the student and the student’s parent{s), or other circumstances whereby
enforcement of the rule would work an undue hardship upon the student.” After reviewing the facts and
testimony presented, the EAB concluded that the decision to transfer Steven to Vernonia H S, afeng with
the Ware sons, was made in Steven'’s best interest and convenience for the Ware family and not for any
athletic gain. There was no undue influence, based upon the timeline of Mr. Ware's application for the
teaching and coaching positions and the demonstrated hardship of Steven’s homelessness.

Therefore, the Eligibility Appeais Board voted (5-0) to overturn the DAC denial of eligibility. Steven Burns
is eligible to participate in OSAA activities effective September 1, 2015.

It is our sincere hope that this waiver will be of benefit to the student.

Sincerely,

Peter Weber
Assistant Executive Director

PW/ar
ce Gordon Jarman, Athletic Director, Vernonia H S
Thor and Daryn Ware, Guardians

Greg Turner, Athietic Director, Faith Bible Christian School, 2A Northwest League, DAC
Chairperson
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Oregon 5chool Activities Association
25200 SW Parkway Avenue, Suite 1
Wilsonville, OR 87070

503.682,6722 WWW.0saa.org

Student Eligibility Request Form g Number

TYpe of Waivar

Transfer o SchooI w:th Afﬁftation Hardshtp Appeal ' Submitted 8/19/21
OSAA Rule B6B.5 - Send directly b District Athletic Commitiee 2015-18 Schoo! Year

Vernonia High School Information -~ © LT s e T e e T RN
1000 Missouri Avenue Nate Underwood Princlpal Gordon jarman, Athletic Director
Vemonia, OR 87064 nunderwood@vernonia k2 orus giarman@vernonia klz.orus

{(503) 429-1333 (503) 429-1333 (503) 429-1333 %1344

Studenf formation -~ .- L .

Steven Burns DOB: 10/12/1897 Age: 17 years 10 months (as of 8/19/15)

Current Address Parent/Guardian Last Year's Address

Thor and Daryn Ware Thor and Daryn Ware Same as current addrass
Famlly Friend Family Friend

75788 7578

Price Rd, Price Rd.

Rainler, OR 97048 Rainler, OR 97048

coachtware@yahoo.com {208} 409-0136

(208) 409-0136

Letter from Steven is attached,

Altends: Vernonia High School Grade: 12 Has IEP? No Meaeting IEPT N/A
Pravious: Rainier Jr/Sr High School

5Y GRPeriod Dates School # Credits Farned 4 Classes Passed
2014-15 111st Semeaster 9/7/14 to 1/23/15 Rainier |1, Sr. High Sehool/ North Columbia Academy 3 [
2014-15 112nd Semester 1/26/15 to 6/9/15 Ralnier Jt, Sr. High/North Columbia Acadermy 2.25 6
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Under penalty of perjury, [ do afﬁm tha!t no coach, pai"en, administrator, tac her, or oﬁ1rrpresee oft’ne curnt
school initiated contact or offered any inducements for the purpose of having the student atend the current school for
athletic participation. Further, | authorlze refease of permanent school records to the Oregon School Activities

Assoclation.

Both signaturas are required.
"’ "
= . /1—' T ﬁ y

Parent Signature {(or host family) ' Principal f ﬁiperintendent

Ensure the Affirmation Statement section has both signatures. Send this printed Student Eligibility Request Form and any
atfached filas to your District Athletic Committee, Do hot send this to the OSAA office, Keep a copy for your school's
records. Allow flve business days for your request to be processed, Once a decision is made, the District Athletic

Committee will notify your school.

Send a printed version of this form directly to your District Athletic Committee with any other printed attachments,

District Athletic Committée Decision ™~ 7 L o R
This section is ta be filled out by the District Athletic Committee. Once a decision has been made, the committee shall
cor;]tact the scfi%ool regarding the outceme and forward & copy of this completed form and any supplemental materials
fo the OS5AA office,

B an Z-gajx;é/ff; . Gus 23 2015
aly Date

Chalkperson's Name {print}
/%xi’c%““’"”" ( (mgw;, 7;;’;75:" A)f Hrya.q [.céw {;,-&{g,,,) D Approv ed
Chairpérsbn's Signature

y‘é 76 9 E Denled

}«L Ty i. 47 ;-3 /4/4[;!‘” ?)l’faf’ejéﬁf

Chairperson's School & Position

Notes:

Appeals of declsions made by the District Athletic Committee are heard by the OSAA Eligibility Appeals Board. Appeals
must be requested In writing, or e-mail, and submitied to the OSAA Executive Dlrector,

Any party filing an appesa] of a decision made by the District Athletic Commitiee to the OSAA Rligibility Appeals Board
shall be assessed a flling fee of $100 (o defray the costs fo the Assdclation of assembling the respective appeals bodies

to hear the appeal,

it a walver Is denied by the OSAA Eligibility Appeals Board, an appeal ¢an be made to a Mearings Officer under OSAA
Handbook Rule 9, “Hearings Officer.” Appeals to the Hearlngs Officer shall include an appeal fee of $250.

For additional information, please refer to the OSAA Handbook available at www.osaa.org/governance/handhooks.
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Amerilyn Rivett

From: Turner, Greg <Greq. Turner@faithkids.org>

Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2015 1:52 PM

To: Amerilyn Rivett

Cc: Brandon Lidgard (brandonl@delphian.org); Bryan l.ewellen
(blewellen@citychristianschools.comy)

Subject: RE: DAC Denial of Vernonia HS Student's Eligibility Request

Good afterncon,

The vote to deny the Eligibility Request for Steven Burns was unanimaus (3-0) and based on the following rationale:

1} There was no valid change of joint residence. Although Steven was kicked out of the home, legal guardianship
remained with the mother.

2) Upon leaving the house, Steven moved in with a friend. He fater moved in with another family, the father of
which is the Head Football coach at Vernonia. This, in our opinion, raises too many “red flags” in regards to
possible athletic motivation for the transfer.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions,

Greg Turner

Athletic Director

Faith Bible Christian School
(503)681-8254




Student Name ‘ - o 1

Burns. Stoven Rae Rainter School District Rainier High School Transcript

! - Ralnler JrISk. High Sehool Ralnier Jr./Sr. High School
Parm ID State ID Grd | Gen ) o August 17, 2016
Accredited by the Nerihwest Accraditation !

196682 7950942 11 M ‘ Commlssim} '
BirthPlace Dale Of Birth Diploma Type Phone ' Fax

Roseburg - 10/1211997 Regular 503-566-4215 503-556.1120
Vial |ng Address — - Graduation Date SGhOO' Address r
76788 Price Rd r 28170 Old Rainier Rd
Rainier, OR 97048 Ralnler, OR 97048

Ty — v T -

Subjoct’

Course Titlo

Chamistry Amercan Literetire A

85 US History A D- 0.50 /0,50, MA Intermediate AlgebraA  F 0.60 /0,00
Govamment A F 0,50 0.00 EL MathLab A o4 0.60 /10.50
AF Career Exploralion A F 0,50 /0.00 sC Advanced Physkcal $denc D 0.50 /0.50
‘ Gred AIE 3,00 : AF Spanish A A~ 0.56 70.50;
EN  EngistlanguageArds) @D 0.60 /0.60|C i ia o Ral) EL Stength Tralning A~ C 050 /0,50
AF Speach - Public Speaking W 0.50 70,00
MA Principlas of Algstra and (D 0.60 /0,60
5% World Geograply B D 0.50 /0,50
PE Physical Edwcation B A 0.25 /0.25[R et
HE Health Education B A 0.25 /0,286 As 0.2610.25
AF Computer Appllcations B D« 0.50 10.50 C 0.50 /0,50 ¢ Ervironmental Sdenca  F 0.25 /10,00
EL Teacher Ald B 0.50 /0,50 Applied Algabra B A 0.50 /0.50 EL Indepandent Study B P 0.0¢ /0,00
900 MgeteaiGeomely 1B D- Cred Al 050 0.

US History 2 c
Heatth & Life Manegement £ 050 /0,00 ! Z i CHE ]
EN S Language Atls A F 050 /0,00 EL Independem Sty 8~ F 0,00 /0,00 EN Amedcan Loty 8 D- .50 10,
MA Geomely A F 0.50 /0.00 EL Indeperdlent Study B B 0.00 /0.00 EL Math Lah B p 0.60 70,50
&G Principles of Earth and P F 0.50 /0.00]_ : ; 2.50 GPA 1714 sG Advatwed Physical Sclene G 0.50 /0,50
55 Wodd History A F .50 /0.00; RO EL Shength Tralning B Bt 0.50 /0.60
AF AtA F 0.50 /0,00 Cred All: 2.00 Gred Crmo: 2.00 GPA: 2,000
AP Spanish 1A 3 1.50 /0.00 EN Ovline Engllsh 1 C 0507050
PE YPEA c 0.60 /0,50 hA Online Geometry D 1,00 1,00
PE Strength Tralirg B A 0.50 10.50 MA Imermediato lgebra D+ 0.25/0,25
Cred Al 400~ Cred Gt 1.00 GPA: 0.750 EL Oriine Algeb¥a 2 - 650 /0.5
2 I GollmblaAcads sc Onling Earth Sclence G+ 050 /0.50
! ) 3¢ Antmat Selence o- 026 /0,25
sG Physical Sclence » Ouline B 1,00 /1.60 AF Oslin Spanish | c 0.50 /0.50
d Al Gred GPA: 3 ) A Online Spanish [I C 1.00 /1,00
hCaltm AF Spanish | B F 0.60 £0.00
q HE Online Health B 100 /1.00
- - - EL Malh Lab B- 0.25 /0.2
E Ads A a.50 10, .
M’i Afm“gfﬁe E 058 jgg Gred Atl: 6.26 Grad Gmp: 5.75 GPA: 15368
Conbaued o next colurma... |
* = Modified Course
NOTES
GPA/Rank Summary
Cumulative GPA 1.434
Credils Atlempted 2145 Eamed 20.50
Class Rank 70 Based OnGPA {442
Class Slize 76 Calculated 061412015
Complated Semesters 0
Signature 08/17/2015
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Siudent Name

Rainler High School Transcript

Rainler, OR 97048

Rainier Sthool District

Burus, Steven Rae Ralnter JrJ8r. High Sthoo] Ralnter JrJSr. High School

Perm ID Stale ID Grd | Gen . , August 17, 2018
Accredited by the Northwest Accreditation !

196682 7950942 "l m Commission

BirhPlace Date Of Blrth Diploma Type Phone Fax
Rossburg 101211997 Regular 503-556-4215 503-556-1120

Malling Address Gradualion Date School Address
76788 Price Rd 28170 Old Ralnler Rd

Rainler, OR 97048

SblEAT

Applied/Fine Ars
Eleclivas

Engllsh

Health

Hath

Physical Education
Selence

Sanfor Peoject

0.60

2.60

i b i i

Essential Skils Readin

Essential Skitls Wiiting | 06/10/2018 Passed
Essential Skills Math  |08/10/2015 Passed
* = Modifisd Course
NOTES
GPA/Rank Summary
Cumulative GPA 1.434
Cradifs Attamplad 27,75 Eamod 20,60
Class Rank 70 Based OnGPA 1412
Glass Size 75 Calculaled 061412016
Completed Semesters 0

Signaiure

08/17/2015
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Rainier Jr./Sr. High School Year: 2014-2015
Period Student Attendance Profile Report: ATP201

Student information ' e
Sludent Name Student ID Gender] Grade Homae Addrass
Burns, Steven R. 196682 M 11

Last Name Goas By First Name Goes By Birth Date 75788 Price Rd
Burns Steven 10/1211987 Rainier, OR 87048

Phone Homa Language Resolved Enter Dale Leava Date

English White 09/02/2014

~Sustodial Information
Mother Phone Type Phone Extension
Crawford, Lawanda Home 503-410-8340

Contact Allowed Has Custody [ Lives With Ed, Rights [ ] Maitings Allowed

M UBAd)g ‘suing

Atiendance By Period
Date 1 2 03 4 5 6 T

091512014
091912014
0972312014
092412014 )
0942512014
00/26/2014
0012972014
100202014
10/03/2014
1010612014
1000842014 §
10/08/2014
101302014
101412014
10HB2014 {
10H6/2014
1012012014
1012172014
1012212014 )
101232014
1002412044
1612712014
102812014
1072912014 )
10/3072014
1110342014
142614
110682014 §
1110642014
1150772014
11102014
11H212014 ) &
w0 ¢
111412014

I T R R e T |
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Rainier Jr./Sr. High School Year: 2014-2015
Period Student Attendance Profile Report: ATP201

Student lnformali%g e
YRt R T IS
Sludent Name Student ID Gender| Grada Home Address
Burns, Steven R, 196682 M 11

Last Name Goes By Flrst Nama Goes By Birth Date 75788 Price Rd
Burns Steven 10121997 Ralnler, OR 87048

Phone Home Language Resolved Enter Date Leava Date

English White 09/0212014

Custodial Information
Mother Phone Type Phone Extenslon
Crawford, Lawanda Home £03-410-8340

[Vl Contact Altowed [ Has Custody [Lives With [Vl Ed. Rights [[]Malfings Aflowed

¥ USAS]Q ‘suung

Aftendance By Petlod

Bate 1 2z ¥ 4 & & 1
11712044 Fad av | AY
1171862014 : Ay AU
11119120149 B o B
11120/2014 A AU
121012014 9 ; AU AU
1211112014 :
12122014
121612014

AU

011412016 §
0162015
012212015
0240212015
02472016
0218/2015
0211812016
02/05/2015
03/08/2018
031612015
03192015
0410812015
0412212015
0412712015
04012015 0
0413012056
05101/2016
05/04£2015
08/05/2018
0510672015
0510772015
0510812015
051112015
051212016
0511342075
0811412016

Frinted by Jennifer Clemant at 08/17/2015 1:03 PM Ralnier Scheol District Page20f3




Rainier Jr./Sr. High School Year 2014-2015
Period Student Attendance Profile Report: ATP201

~student Information - :
Student Name Student ID Gender| Grade Home Address
Burns, Steven R. 198682 M 11

Last Name Goes By First Name Goes By Blrih Dals 75788 Price Rd
Burns Steven 10/12/1997 Ralnler, OR 97048

Phone Home Language Resolvad Enfer Date Leave Date

English White 09/02/2014

-Sustodial [nformalion
Mother Phone Type Phone Extension
Crawford, Lawanda Home 503-410-8340

] Contact Allowed Has Custody [ JLives With Ed, Rights [ Mallings Allowed

| USA9)S ‘suing ™

Altendance By Period
Date 1 2 3 4 & & 7

05/15/2016
05/118:2015
05Nz 5
0512672015
05/2772018 O
052812015
0812012015
0810442015
08I05/2015
08108/2015
0BI00/2016

Period Reason Gode Typo Totals
TAR = 41 UNE = 98 EXC » 38 ACT = 36
Period Reason Code Totals
AE = 3t AU = g8 Doc = 0 Fie = 10 Spa = 0 EX =9
GR =90 10=2 188 =0 Nur=40 088 =7 Pra = {
SF = 24 T=41
Reasan Code Lagend
AE = Absent - excuset AU = Absent-unexceur  Dog = ExcusedDr. Nob Flo = Excused/Ficld Tt Spo = Excused/Sports EX = Expelled
GR = Group Meeting 10 = inOffice 188 = 185 Nur = Nurse 088 = Outof School Pre = Fre-Amanged
Suspen
SF = School Function T = Tardy KN/§ = Not Schedufed

Pdnted by Jennifer Clement at 08/17/2015 1:08 PM Rainier School District ' ) Page 3of 3




Jarman, Gordon

From: Graden Blue <graden_blue@rsd.k12.or.us>
Sent; Monday, August 17, 2015 1:14 PM

To; Jarman, Gordon

Subject: Steven

Attachments: 201508171321 pdf

August 17, 2015

To Whom it May Concern:

This is to confirm that | am aware that Seven Burns is in a homeless situation. He had some difficulties at home, he left
there and has been living at the Ware home for an extended period of time. He applied for an intent to transfer in
June indicating that he would be moving to the Vernonla area with the Ware family. He has not participated in any
athletic programs over the summer with Rainier.

Attached is his most recent transcript and attendance.

Graden Blue

Principal, Athletic Director
Rafnier JrSr High School
503-556-4215 ex. 206

“GO COLUMBIANS”




August 13, 2015

My name is Steven Burns, | have been living with the Ware's since January of 2015 when
they moved back from Wyoming, Prior to that, | was living at the Larson’s in their motorhome. |
moved out/kicked out of my house because we moved into a smaller house in Ralnier and there
wash’t another room for me so my parents asked me to live in the basement If they made a
room In it. § agreed but after about two months no room was built and the basement had black
mold, wet ground, no ceiling, frogs and Insects living down there. Alsa my parents smoked
wead all day, every day, The house would smell like weed all the time.

| also had puppy living down there with me and my parents said | could get. | kept it with
me in the bad living conditions, | asked them to build the room and the kept putting it off so
one day they flipped out on me and texted me while | was at school and safd they had packed
my stuff and to come get it. | came to get my stuff and it was a little box of stuff mostly schoaol
papers. | asked about my clothes and other things, my step dad said | had to pay them to get it
back and put a padlock to keep me out of the basement. That's when my friend Josh Larson and
| had talked to his parents and they let me live there for a while. Then Blade Ware moved back
to Rainjer with his parents. Blade said they have a bigger house then the motorhome | was in
and they let me mave in with them. Ever since then | have been getting better grades and
caught up on my credliis, Thor and Daryn Ware have helped me 3 iot and have acted like great
parents.

Sincerely,

Slawon.  Buvgne

Steven Burns




Oregon School Activities Association
25200 Sw Parkway Avenue, Suite 1, Wilsonville, OR 97070

503.682.6722 FAX503.682.0960  http://www.osaa.org

Poge Lof 2

Student Intent to Transfer Certificate

NOTE: This form, or its substantial equlvalent must be completed and a copy maintained at the receiving school
far inspection at th the student’s affiliation with the school to which the student is

e e g

transferring. See i fliation’. outlined on the hack of this document.

Name of Student %ueh P)Ud‘nﬁ' Birth Date | l(j / \2 /C\"]

Month/ Day/ Year
Name of Parents and Address of Joint Residence Do ¥ wa ke LQ«: PN

15188 Yriee.  12d
(Zt't:n--\lt'r' CDQ. q_lés\-}ﬁ

School Currently Attending 21.\!“: PN Y 1} S WS Clty areml es R &
School to Which Transferring \/&r—-w av ey HS City \Jero s i : o

Intended Transfer Date & ! X ’} 5

CERTIFICATION BY PARENT AND STUDENT
Under penalty of perjury, | affirm that no coach, parent, administrator, teacher or other representative of the current sehoal
initiated contact or offered any inducements for the purpose of having the student attend the current school for athletic

participation, | also affirm that there has been no prior affifiation with the school to which the said student is transferring.
Parent Slgnaturg,zg—s D) [ ) 15 )

¥ Dole

Student Signature —\—&M—M— % [;2(?/ 1<

CERTIFICATION BY ADMINISTRATOR OF SCHOOL CURRENTLY ATTENDING
{ affirm that | am aware of the above student’s intent to transfer and the specifics of that transfer stated above.

SignatW ~ - é/ 92,/ /5

Admifistrator & Datel

CERTIFICATION BY ADMINISTRATOR OF SCHOOL TO WHICH TRANSFERRING
| affirm that } am aware of the above student’s intent to transfer and the specifics of that transfer stated above. | also affirm
that there has been no affiliation, as stated in SAA Rule 8.6.5, prior to the signing of this certificate by all parties above.

Hh, Z b/ -/

Admifstratar ' Oate

Signature o

frpean Schonl Actlvltles Assnriatinn 127 - 201 4-2011 % Handhnok




Tom Welter

From: Jarman, Gordon <gjarman@vernonia.k12.or.us>
Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2015 9:40 AM

To: Tom Welter

Subject: F\WV; denied hardship request

Attachments: Student Eligibility Request Form - Steven Bumns.pdf

Tom | am appealing this decision. This is clearly a hardship on Steven If you read his letter you will understand what | mean.

From: Tumer, Greg [mailto:Greg.Turner@faithkids.org]

Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2015 8:35 AM

To: Jarman, Gordon

Cc: Bryan Lewellen (blewellen@citychristianschools.com); Brandon Lidgard (brandonl@delphian.org)
Subject: RE: denied hardship request

Gordon,

This is to inform you that the Hardship Committee has denied the eligibility request of Steven Burns. If you have any questions
regarding this issue please feel free to contact either Bryan Lewellen, Brandon Lidgard, or myself.

Thank you,

Greg Turner

Athletic Director

Faith Bibie Christian School
{503)681-8254

From: Jarman, Gordon [mailto:gjarman@vernonia,k12.0r.us]
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2015 3:59 PM

To: Turner, Greg

Subject: denied hardship request

Hi Greg | was informed today the hardship committee denies Steven Burns hardship request. This was done by text
but in order for me to appeal this decision to the OSAA | need to have an e-mail, Bryan is on vacation and does not
have access to e-mail so he cannot e-mail would you please send me an e-mail stating that the committee denied
Steven Burns Hardship request so | can get the ball rolling with the OSAA. Thanks Gordon




Tom Welter

From: Jarman, Gordon <gjarman@vernania.k12.or.us>
Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2015 1018 AM

To: Tom Welter

Cc: Miller, Aaron; Underwood, Nate

Subject: Intent to appeal district hardship decision

Tom Welter

OSAA

This letter is to inform you the Athletic Department of Vernonia High School intends to appeal the NWL league hardship
committee’s decision of denying Steven Burns eligibility.

If you read Steven’s narrative regarding his living conditions and the fact his parents locking him out of his house when he
turned 18 and requiring him to pay for his clothing and other items if he wanted them back, forcing Steven to live in a motor
home at another students residence until the Ware’s moved back to Rainier in January and his friend Blade invited him to stay
with them, providing him with suitable living conditions and the fact Steven is homeless, should be enough to grant this appeal,
disregarding whether Thor Ware, Blades dad, is the head football coach and teacher at Vernonia and head of the Ware
household.

For the sake of Steven having stable living conditions and a suitable environment to finish his senior year | am asking you to
overturn the district hardship committees decision and grant him eligibility for the football season this year.

Time is of the essence in this case as football season is well underway with first contests starting this week. | started this process

on the 19 of August and communication with some AD’s made it difficult for them to reach a decision until the 26" of August .
Thank you for your time one other note Steven was in school in Vernonia as a second grader before moving to Rainier.

Please inform me of the direction | need to go from here.

Gordon L Jarman
AD Vernonia School District.




